UKEF seeks to limit its exposure to interest rate risk through the use of effective hedging instruments such as
interest rate swaps.

Sensitivities to movements in interest rates were:

148 | UK Export Finance Annual Report and Accounts 2018-1946 | UK Export Finance Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19

1% increase in 1% decrease in
interest rates interest rates

£'000 £'000
 As at 31 March 2019

(26) 29
74   (75)

Net impact on profit or loss 48   (46)

As at 31 March 2018
(46) 25
280   (286)

Net impact on profit or loss 234   (261)

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan Guarantees
Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging purposes

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan Guarantees
Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging purposes

Sensitivities to movements at 5% increase and decrease in interest rate volatility were nil (2017-18: nil) for
interest rate swap arrangements.

The maturity profile of UKEF’s interest rate derivatives, expressed at their notional value, is as follows:

Between
One year one and After

or less five years five years Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

As at 31 March 2019

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan
Guarantees 4,599   8,818   -   13,417
Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging
purposes 18,394   3,513   -   21,907

As at 31 March 2018

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan
Guarantees 9,723   12,602   -   22,325
Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging
purposes 8,896   16,519   -   25,415

Financial Statements | 149Financial Statements | 47

20(a)(ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk arises from two main areas: transaction risk and translation risk. Transaction risk is the risk
of movements in the sterling value of foreign currency receipts on conversion into sterling. Translation risk is the
risk that UKEF’s Statement of Financial Position and net operating income will be adversely impacted by
changes in the sterling value of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities from movements in foreign
currency exchange rates. UKEF is heavily exposed to translation risk due to the value of non-sterling assets and